- reduced by our total liabilities, including the mandatorily redeemable
   securities of subsidiary trusts for which we are obligated; and

   - divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding.

   Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference
between the amount per share paid by purchasers of our common stock in this
offering and the net tangible book value per share immediately following this
offering.

   After giving effect to the offerings, and after deducting the underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses and giving effect to
the intended use of proceeds, assuming that we use all of the net proceeds to
prepay intercompany indebtedness and the issuance of the $1.0 billion note to
Citigroup in February 2002, our adjusted pro forma net tangible book value as of
December 31, 2001 would have been approximately $6.7 billion, or $6.66 per
share. This represents an immediate decrease in net tangible book value of $3.24
per share equivalent to our existing shareholder. This also represents an
immediate dilution of $11.84 per share to new investors purchasing shares in the
class A common stock offering. The following table illustrates this dilution per
share:

Initial public offering price per share.....   $18.50
  Pro forma net tangible book value per share before this
   offering.....  $ 9.90
  Decrease per share attributable to investors in this
   offering.....  $(3.24)
Pro forma adjusted net tangible book value as adjusted to

Edgar Filing: TRAVELERS PROPERTY CASUALTY CORP - Form 424B4

26

  give effect to this offering.....   $ 6.66
   ------
Dilution per share to new investors.....   $11.84
   ======

   To the extent that any shares of restricted common stock are issued or
options to purchase our common stock are granted and exercised, there will be
further dilution to investors.

   23

   CAPITALIZATION

   Set forth below is our capitalization as of December 31, 2001:

   - on an actual basis, and

   - on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the following events, as if
   each such event had occurred on December 31, 2001:

   - the sale of CitiInsurance International Holdings Inc. to Citigroup